

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHERN DIVISION**

REV. PAUL A. EKNES-TUCKER;
BRIANNA BOE, individually and on behalf
of her minor son, MICHAEL BOE; JAMES
ZOE, individually and on behalf of his minor
son, ZACHARY ZOE; MEGAN POE,
individually and on behalf of her minor
daughter, ALLISON POE; KATHY NOE,
individually and on behalf of her minor son,
CHRISTOPHER NOE; JANE MOE, Ph.D.;
and RACHEL KOE, M.D.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KAY IVEY, in her official capacity as
Governor of the State of Alabama; STEVE
MARSHALL, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of Alabama;
DARYL D. BAILEY, in his official capacity
as District Attorney for Montgomery County;
C. WILSON BAYLOCK, in his official
capacity as District Attorney for Cullman
County; JESSICA VENTIERE, in her official
capacity as District Attorney for Lee County;
TOM ANDERSON, in his official capacity as
District Attorney for the 12th Judicial Circuit;
and DANNY CARR, in his official capacity
as District Attorney for Jefferson County,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.
2:22-cv-00184-184-LCB

Hon. Liles C. Burke

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER & PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Act Prevents the Parent Plaintiffs from Receiving the Support They Need to Make Important Medical Decisions for their Children’s Health and Well-Being.	2
1. Reverend Paul Eknes-Tucker.....	2
2. Brianna Boe and Her Son Michael Boe	2
3. Megan Poe and Her Daughter Allison Poe.....	4
4. James Zoe and His Son Zachary Zoe.....	6
5. Kathy Noe and Her Son Christopher Noe.....	7
6. Dr. Jane Moe	9
7. Dr. Rachel Koe	10
B. Transition Is the Established Course of Care for Gender Dysphoria.....	12
C. The Alabama Vulnerable Child Compassion and Protection Act.....	17
III. ARGUMENT	18
A. Plaintiffs Will Likely Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims Because the Act Is Unconstitutional.	19
1. The Act Infringes on Parental Autonomy by Preventing Parents from Obtaining Essential Medical Care for their Children (Count I).	19
2. The Act Violates Equal Protection by Barring Medical Treatments for Transgender Minors (Count II).	22
a. The Act is Subject to Heightened Scrutiny Under Well-Established Precedent.....	22

b. Defendants Cannot Establish the State’s Asserted Interest Serves Important Governmental Objectives or the Act Is Substantially Related to the Achievement of those Objectives.....	26
i. The treatments are effective and well-established.....	27
ii. The treatments are necessary.	28
iii. The treatments are safe.....	30
iv. Minors who stop taking puberty blocking medication or hormone therapy will resume puberty in their birth sex.	34
3. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their First Amendment Claim (Count IV).....	35
4. The Act Is Unconstitutionally Vague (Count V).....	39
B. The Affordable Care Act Preempts the Act Because the Act Mandates Sex Discrimination by Healthcare Providers (Count III).....	41
IV.The Act Will Cause Immediate, Irreparable Harm to Plaintiffs.....	44
V. Injuries to Plaintiffs Outweigh Any Damage to the State, Which Has No Interest in Enforcing an Unconstitutional Law.....	48
VI.CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adkins v. City of New York</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	25
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	41
<i>Bendiburg v. Dempsey</i> , 909 F.2d 463 (11th Cir. 1990)	20, 21
<i>Board of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016).....	24
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	24, 42
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	45
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 551 F. Supp. 3d 882 (E.D. Ark. 2021), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 21- 2875 (8th Cir. Apr. 19, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	23
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	38
<i>Campbell v. Kallas</i> , No. 16-CV-261-JDP, 2020 WL 7230235 (W.D. Wis. Dec. 8, 2020)	47
<i>Cate v. Oldham</i> , 707 F.2d 1176 (11th Cir. 1983)	48
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	23

<i>City of Chi. v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	40
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	37
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	33
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	18, 48
<i>F.V. v. Barron</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Idaho 2018)	24
<i>Fla. State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	41
<i>Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 331 F.R.D. 361 (W.D. Wis. 2019).....	45
<i>Fresenius Med. Care Holdings, Inc. v. Tucker</i> , 704 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 2013)	42
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	24
<i>Gayle v. Meade</i> , -- F.Supp.3d --, No. 20-21553-CIV, 2020 WL 3041326 (S.D. Fla. June 6, 2020)	45
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	24, 25, 43
<i>Hammons v. Univ. of Md. Med. Sys. Corp.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 3d 567 (D. Md. 2021).....	43
<i>Ingram v. Ault</i> , 50 F.3d 898 (11th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Jolley v. Riverwoods Behav. Health, LLC</i> , No. 1:21-CV-00561-WMR, 2021 WL 6752161 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 30, 2021)	43

Jones v. Governor of Fla.,
 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020)18

Karnoski v. Trump,
 No. C17-1297-MJP, 2017 WL 6311305
 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 11, 2017)46

KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville,
 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)49

King v. Burwell,
 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....44

Kolender v. Lawson,
 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....39

Lanzetta v. New Jersey,
 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....41

Lawrence v. Texas,
 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....23

Lofton v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Child. & Fam. Servs.,
 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)20

M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cty.,
 286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018).....24

May v. Anderson,
 345 U.S. 528 (1953).....20

McCullen v. Coakley,
 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....36, 38

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Ass’n of Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville,
 896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990)48

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....49

Norsworthy v. Beard,
 87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....25

Otto v. City of Boca Raton,
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)49

Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville,
405 U.S. 156 (1972).....39

Parham v. J.R.,
442 U.S. 584 (1979).....20

Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary,
268 U.S. 510 (1925).....20

Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Bentley,
951 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (M.D. Ala. 2013).....19

Prince v. Massachusetts,
321 U.S. 158 (1944).....20

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....36

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....36, 37

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....25

Smith v. City of Salem,
378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)24

Stone v. Trump,
400 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D. Md. 2019).....24

Taylor v. Polhill,
964 F.3d 975 (11th Cir. 2020)41

Toomey v. Arizona,
No. CV-19-00035-TUC-RM, 2019 WL 7172144
(D. Ariz. Dec. 23, 2019)24

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000).....20

<i>United States v. Eckhardt</i> , 466 F.3d 938 (11th Cir. 2006)	40
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	37
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	25
<i>W. Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Williamson</i> , 120 F. Supp. 3d 1296 (M.D. Ala. 2015).....	18
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 858 F. 3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)	36, 38, 39
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1682.....	43
Affordable Care Act, 42 U.S.C. § 18001, <i>et seq.</i> (2010).....	19
ALA. CODE §§ 13A-5-6, 13A-5-11	18
ALA. CODE § 22-8-4.....	34
Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	19
“Cause,” Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	40
Letter from Kristen Clarke, Assistant Attorney General at U.S. Dep’t of Justice Civil Rights Div., to State Attorneys General (Mar. 31, 2022), <i>available at</i> https://www.justice.gov/opa/press- release/file/1489066/download	44
